

No. 03-1160

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

AZEL P. SMITH, *et al.*,

Petitioners,

v.

CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI, *et al.*,

Respondents.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
United States Court of Appeals
for the Fifth Circuit**

BRIEF FOR RESPONDENTS

Of counsel:

TERRY WALLACE
CITY ATTORNEY
CITY OF JACKSON, MISSISSIPPI
455 E. Capitol Street
P.O. Box 17
Jackson, MS 39205
(601) 960-1799

GLEN D. NAGER
(Counsel of Record)
MICHAEL A. CARVIN
LOUIS K. FISHER
JONES DAY
51 Louisiana Avenue, N.W.
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 879-3939

Counsel for Respondents

SAMUEL L. BEGLEY
BEGLEY LAW FIRM, PLLC
123 N. State Street
P.O. Box 287
Jackson, MS 39205
(601) 969-5545

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iii
COUNTERSTATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT	4
I. THE ADEA DOES NOT PROVIDE FOR DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS	7
A. The Text of the ADEA Does Not Recognize Disparate Impact Claims	7
1. Section 4(a) Is Naturally Read as a Disparate Treatment Prohibition	7
2. The ADEA as a Whole Cuts Against Reading Section 4(a) as Providing for Disparate Impact Claims	11
B. The Legislative History Confirms That the ADEA Does Not Recognize Disparate Impact Claims	15
C. Important Pragmatic Considerations Cut Against Reading the ADEA to Provide for Disparate Impact Claims	18
II. <i>GRIGGS</i> AND ITS PROGENY UNDER TITLE VII DO NOT SUPPORT RECOGNITION OF ADEA DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS	25

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
III. PETITIONERS' ARGUMENT THAT THE ADEA'S TEXT AND LEGISLATIVE PURPOSES INDEPENDENTLY SUPPORT RECOGNITION OF DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS IS IN ERROR	34
A. The Text of the ADEA Does Not Support Recognition of Disparate Impact Claims	34
B. Petitioners' Legislative Policy Arguments Are Also Without Merit	41
IV. THE COURT SHOULD NOT DEFER TO THE EEOC'S VIEW THAT ADEA DISPARATE IMPACT CLAIMS ARE COGNIZABLE	44
CONCLUSION	50

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page
<i>Adamo Wrecking Co. v. United States</i> , 434 U.S. 275 (1978)	44
<i>AFSCME, Dist. Council 37 v. New York City Dep't of Parks & Recreation</i> , 113 F.3d 347 (2d Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Akins v. Texas</i> , 325 U.S. 398 (1945)	4
<i>Alexander v. Sandoval</i> , 532 U.S. 275 (2001)	5
<i>Allen v. Entergy Corp.</i> , 193 F.3d 1010 (8th Cir. 1999)	18
<i>Am. Tobacco Co. v. Patterson</i> , 456 U.S. 63 (1982)	33
<i>Amchem Prods., Inc. v. Windsor</i> , 521 U.S. 591 (1997)	19
<i>Asgrow Seed Co. v. Winterboer</i> , 513 U.S. 179 (1995)	10
<i>Atlantic Cleaners & Dyers, Inc. v. United States</i> , 286 U.S. 427 (1932)	26
<i>Bittar v. Air Canada</i> , 512 F.2d 582 (5th Cir. 1975)	34
<i>Burlington Truck Lines, Inc. v. United States</i> , 371 U.S. 156 (1962)	45
<i>Cent. Bank of Denver, N.A. v. First Interstate Bank</i> , 511 U.S. 164 (1994)	49
<i>Christiansburg Garment Co. v. EEOC</i> , 434 U.S. 412 (1978)	27
<i>City of Mobile v. Bolden</i> , 446 U.S. 55 (1980)	5
<i>Connecticut v. Teal</i> , 457 U.S. 440 (1982)	29
<i>County of Washington v. Gunther</i> , 452 U.S. 161 (1981)	33
<i>Crimm v. Missouri Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 750 F.2d 703 (8th Cir. 1984)	34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Criswell v. Western Airlines, Inc.</i> , 709 F.2d 544 (9th Cir. 1983), <i>aff'd on other grounds</i> , 472 U.S. 400 (1985)	18
<i>Cuddy v. Carmen</i> , 694 F.2d 853 (D.C Cir. 1982) . . .	34, 35
<i>Cunningham v. Cent. Beverage, Inc.</i> , 486 F. Supp. 59 (N.D. Tex. 1980)	22
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90 (2003) . . .	35, 36
<i>DiBiase v. SmithKline Beecham Corp.</i> , 48 F.3d 719 (3d Cir. 1995)	10, 28
<i>Dothard v. Rawlinson</i> , 433 U.S. 321 (1977)	29
<i>EEOC v. Governor Mifflin Sch. Dist.</i> , 623 F. Supp. 734 (E.D. Pa. 1985)	22
<i>EEOC v. Wyoming</i> , 460 U.S. 226 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ellis v. United Airlines, Inc.</i> , 73 F.3d 999 (10th Cir. 1996)	28
<i>Finnegan v. Trans World Airlines, Inc.</i> , 967 F.2d 1161 (7th Cir. 1992)	22, 23
<i>Fogerty v. Fantasy, Inc.</i> , 510 U.S. 517 (1994)	26, 27, 28, 49
<i>Fort Stewart Schools v. FLRA</i> , 495 U.S. 641 (1990)	37
<i>Furnco Constr. Corp. v. Waters</i> , 438 U.S. 567 (1978)	36
<i>Gallagher v. Crown Kasher Super Market, Inc.</i> , 366 U.S. 617 (1961)	36
<i>Gen. Bldg. Contractors Ass'n v. Pennsylvania</i> , 458 U.S. 375 (1982)	4, 5, 8
<i>Gen. Dynamics Land Sys., Inc. v. Cline</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1236 (2004)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Gen. Elec. Co. v. Gilbert</i> , 429 U.S. 125 (1976)	32
<i>Goldstein v. Manhattan Indus., Inc.</i> , 758 F.2d 1435 (11th Cir. 1985)	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Granfinanciera, S.A. v. Nordberg</i> , 492 U.S. 33 (1989)	19
<i>Gregory v. Ashcroft</i> , 501 U.S. 452 (1991)	22
<i>Griggs v. Duke Power Co.</i> , 401 U.S. 424 (1971) ... <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hazelwood Sch. Dist. v. United States</i> , 433 U.S. 299 (1977)	21
<i>Hazen Paper Co. v. Biggins</i> , 507 U.S. 604 (1993) .. <i>passim</i>	
<i>Hoffmann-La Roche Inc. v. Sperling</i> , 493 U.S. 165 (1989)	19
<i>Investment Co. Inst. v. Camp</i> , 401 U.S. 617 (1971)	45
<i>John Hancock Mut. Life Ins. Co. v. Harris Trust & Savs. Bank</i> , 510 U.S. 86 (1993)	44
<i>Kimel v. Florida Bd. of Regents</i> , 528 U.S. 62 (2000)	13, 30
<i>Krieg v. Paul Revere Life Ins. Co.</i> , 718 F.2d 998 (11th Cir. 1983)	34
<i>Lamie v. United States Tr.</i> , 124 S. Ct. 1023 (2004)	37
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994)	37, 49
<i>Laugesen v. Anaconda Corp.</i> , 510 F.2d 307 (6th Cir. 1975)	47
<i>Loeb v. Textron, Inc.</i> , 600 F.2d 1003 (1st Cir. 1979)	34, 43
<i>Lorillard v. Pons</i> , 434 U.S. 575 (1978)	49
<i>Los Angeles Dep't of Water & Power v. Manhart</i> , 435 U.S. 702 (1978)	32, 33
<i>Lowe v. Commack Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 886 F.2d 1364 (2d Cir. 1989)	20, 21
<i>Markham v. Geller</i> , 451 U.S. 945 (1981)	5, 48, 49
<i>Mass. Bd. of Retir. v. Murgia</i> , 427 U.S. 307 (1976)	22, 30

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Mayor of Philadelphia v. Education Equality League</i> , 415 U.S. 605 (1974)	4
<i>McDonnell Douglas Corp. v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973)	29, 36
<i>McGowan v. Maryland</i> , 366 U.S. 420 (1961)	36
<i>McKennon v. Nashville Banner Publ'g Co.</i> , 513 U.S. 352 (1995)	12, 38, 41
<i>Metz v. Transit Mix, Inc.</i> , 828 F.2d 1202 (7th Cir. 1987)	23
<i>Nashville Gas Co. v. Satty</i> , 434 U.S. 136 (1977)	32
<i>NLRB v. Transp. Mgmt. Corp.</i> , 462 U.S. 393 (1983)	36
<i>O'Connor v. Consol. Coin Caterers Corp.</i> , 517 U.S. 308 (1996)	21
<i>Ohio Pub. Employees Retirement Sys. v. Betts</i> , 492 U.S. 158 (1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Perrin v. United States</i> , 444 U.S. 37 (1979)	40
<i>Personnel Adm'r of Mass. v. Feeney</i> , 442 U.S. 256 (1979)	8, 9, 42
<i>Price Waterhouse v. Hopkins</i> , 490 U.S. 228 (1989)	8, 38, 41
<i>Public Citizen v. HHS</i> , 332 F.3d 654 (D.C. Cir. 2003)	45
<i>Radio Officers' Union v. NLRB</i> , 347 U.S. 17 (1954)	4
<i>Reeves v. Sanderson Plumbing Prods., Inc.</i> , 530 U.S. 133 (2000)	9, 35
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 318 U.S. 80 (1943)	44
<i>SEC v. Sloan</i> , 436 U.S. 103 (1978)	44, 45
<i>Schwager v. Sun Oil Co.</i> , 591 F.2d 58 (10th Cir. 1979)	34
<i>Skidmore v. Swift & Co.</i> , 323 U.S. 134 (1944)	46
<i>Social Security Bd. v. Nierotko</i> , 327 U.S. 358 (1946)	27

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
<i>Standard Oil Co. v. United States</i> , 221 U.S. 1	
(1911)	25
<i>Teamsters v. Terry</i> , 494 U.S. 558 (1990)	18
<i>Teamsters v. United States</i> , 431 U.S. 324	
(1977)	4, 42
<i>United Air Lines, Inc. v. McMann</i> ,	
434 U.S. 192 (1977)	11
<i>United States v. Cleveland Indians Baseball Co.</i> ,	
532 U.S. 200 (2001)	27, 28
<i>United States v. Ron Pair Enters.</i> ,	
489 U.S. 235 (1989)	10
<i>Wards Cove Packing Co. v. Atonio</i> , 490 U.S. 642	
(1989)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Washington v. Davis</i> , 426 U.S. 229 (1976)	5, 31
<i>Watson v. Fort Worth Bank & Trust</i> ,	
487 U.S. 977 (1988)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Western Air Lines, Inc. v. Criswell</i> , 472 U.S. 400	
(1985)	48
 Statutes	
Civil Rights Act of 1964, Pub. L. No. 88-352,	
Title VII, § 715, 78 Stat. 241 (1964)	15
81 Stat. 602	11, 17
17 U.S.C. § 505	27
29 U.S.C. § 206(d)	33
29 U.S.C. § 216(b)	19
Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967	
29 U.S.C. § 621(a)	14, 41
29 U.S.C. § 621(b)	14
29 U.S.C. § 622(a)	14, 15
29 U.S.C. § 623(a)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 623(c)	9

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
29 U.S.C. § 623(e)	36
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(1)	<i>passim</i>
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(2)	12, 45
29 U.S.C. § 623(f)(3)	12, 37
29 U.S.C. § 623(j)	12
29 U.S.C. § 626(b)	19, 40
29 U.S.C. § 626(c)	18
29 U.S.C. § 628	47
29 U.S.C. § 631(c)	12
42 U.S.C. § 1981a	18, 40
42 U.S.C. § 2000e-2	<i>passim</i>
 Legislative Materials	
<i>EEOC, Legislative History of the Age</i>	
<i>Discrimination in Employment Act (1981)</i>	16, 17
<i>Hearings on S.R. 830 Before the Subcomm. on</i>	
<i>Labor of the Senate Comm. on Labor and</i>	
<i>Public Welfare, 90th Cong. (1967)</i>	17
<i>Report of the Secretary of Labor, The Older</i>	
<i>American Worker: Age Discrimination</i>	
<i>in Employment (1965)</i>	<i>passim</i>
 Administrative Materials	
29 C.F.R. § 860.1 (1970)	46
29 C.F.R. § 860.103 (1970)	45, 46
29 C.F.R. § 860.104 (1970)	45, 46
Uniform Guidelines on Employee Selection	
Procedures, 29 C.F.R. § 1607 (2004)	48
29 C.F.R. § 1625.7 (2004)	6, 44
Final Interpretations: Age Discrimination in	
Employment Act, 46 Fed. Reg. 47,724 (1981) . . .	47, 48
Proposed Interpretations, 44 Fed. Reg. 68,858 (1979) . .	47

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Other Authorities	
<i>Black's Law Dictionary</i> (8th ed. 2004)	36
Alfred W. Blumrosen, <i>Interpreting the ADEA: Intent or Impact, in Age Discrimination in Employment Act: A Compliance and Litigation Manual for Lawyers and Personnel Practitioners</i> (Monte B. Lake ed., 1983)	<i>passim</i>
Alfred W. Blumrosen, <i>Strangers in Paradise: Griggs v. Duke Power Co. and the Concept of Employment Discrimination</i> , 71 Mich. L. Rev. 59 (1972)	7, 26
Arthur E. Bonfield, <i>The Substance of American Fair Employment Practices Legislation I: Employers</i> , 61 Nw. U. L. Rev. 907 (1967)	7, 8
Brief for Appellant, <i>Arnold v. Postmaster Gen.</i> , Nos. 87-5361 & 87-5362 (D.C. Cir. March 10 1988)	49
Michael E. Gold, <i>Disparate Impact Under the Age Discrimination in Employment Act of 1967</i> , 25 Berkeley J. Emp. & Lab. L. 1 (2004)	9, 41
Michael E. Gold, <i>Griggs' Folly: An Essay on the Theory, Problems, and Origin of the Adverse Impact Definition of Employment Discrimination and a Recommendation for Reform</i> , 7 Ind. Rel. L. J. 429 (1985)	8, 26
Douglas Herbert & Lani Shelton, <i>A Pragmatic Argument against Applying the Disparate Impact Doctrine in Age Discrimination Cases</i> , 137 S. Tex. L. Rev. 625 (1996)	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Pamela S. Krop, Note, <i>Age Discrimination and the Disparate Impact Doctrine</i> , 34 Stan. L. Rev. 837 (1982)	10, 30
Tom Lee <i>et al.</i> , <i>Lindemann & Grossman's Employment Discrimination Law</i> (3d ed. Supp. 2002)	21
Barbara Lerner, <i>Washington v. Davis: Quantity, Quality and Equality in Employment Testing</i> , 1976 Sup. Ct. Rev. 263	24
Mack A. Player, <i>Title VII Impact Analysis Applied to the Age Discrimination in Employment Act: Is a Transplant Appropriate?</i> , 14 U. Tol. L. Rev. 1261 (1983)	19, 20, 47
Mack A. Player, <i>Wards Cove Packing or Not Wards Cove Packing? That Is Not the Question: Some Thoughts on Impact Analysis Under the Age Discrimination in Employment Act</i> , 31 U. Rich. L. Rev. 819 (1997)	20, 23
Evan H. Pontz, Comment, <i>What a Difference ADEA Makes: Why Disparate Impact Theory Should Not Apply to the Age Discrimination in Employment Act</i> , 74 N.C. L. Rev. 267 (1995)	47
Richard A. Posner, <i>Aging and Old Age</i> (1995)	22, 30
Peter H. Schuck, <i>The Graying of Civil Rights Law: The Age Discrimination Act of 1975</i> , 89 Yale L.J. 27 (1979)	22
Michael C. Sloan, Comment, <i>Disparate Impact in the Age Discrimination in Employment Act: Will the Supreme Court Permit It?</i> , 1995 Wis. L. Rev. 507	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES
(continued)

	Page
Donald R. Stacy, <i>A Case Against Extending the Adverse Impact Doctrine to ADEA</i> , 10 Empl. Rel. L. J. 437 (1985)	47
Tr. of Oral Argument, <i>Adams v. Florida Power Corp.</i> , 2002 WL 483467 (U.S. March 20, 2002), available at http://www.supremecourtus.gov/oral_arguments/argument_transcripts/01-584.pdf	23
<i>Webster's New World Dictionary</i> (2d college ed. 1982)	36
<i>Webster's Third New Int'l Dictionary</i> (1976)	8, 35
